## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Снар. 274.

#### Chapter 274.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Damariscotta Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital increased to \$1,000,000.

Sect. 1. The Damariscotta Manufacturing Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to the sum of one million dollars, and to take, hold, manage and dispose of real and personal property not exceeding in value that snm.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

#### Chapter 275.

An act to amend the charter of the Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Tolls increased.

Sect. 1. Section three of chapter eighteen of the special laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, entitled "an act to incorporate the Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company," approved March fourth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby amended so that the toll for foot passengers shall be five cents instead of four cents, as therein established.

Capital increased.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation may be increased to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars.

Approved February 14, 1867.

#### Chapter 276.

An act to incorporate the Portland Stone Ware Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. James N. Winslow, Charles E. Jose, Horatio N. Jose, Hosea Kendall, Ammi Whitney and John T. Winslow, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland Stone Ware Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning like corporations.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to manufacture every variety of stone ware, including drain pipe, and to carry on

Purpose.

the business of manufacturing stone ware in all its branches in the CHAP. 277. city of Portland, or in the town of Westbrook, and to purchase real and personal estate not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and to erect and maintain all necessary buildings and machinery that their business may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by Organization. any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

#### Chapter 277.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Oil Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. That Isaac M. Bragg, Charles B. Sanford, Norris H. Corporators, Bragg, Thomas Mason, Thomas A. Taylor, Loomis Taylor and James Dunning, and their associates and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bangor Oil Company, for the purpose of manufacturing and refining oil, Purpose. and such other articles as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, with power to purchase, hold and sell such articles as they may manufacture, and materials necessary therefor, and said company shall have all the powers, rights and privileges, duties. and be subject to all the duties and liabilities prescribed by law relating to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said company may hold real and personal estate to Capital. the amount of two hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares as they may determine.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by Organization. Isaac M. Bragg, by giving seven days' notice in writing to each of the corporators.

Approved February 14, 1867.